
Lancashire County Council

Cabinet

Wednesday, 12th August, 2015 at 2.00 pm in Ceremony Room - Lancashire 
Registration Office - Bow Lane, Preston 

Agenda

Part 1 (Open to Press and Public)

No. Item

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary 
Interests  
Members are asked to consider any Pecuniary and 
Non-Pecuniary Interests they may have to disclose to 
the meeting in relation to matters under consideration 
on the Agenda.

3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 9 July 2015  (Pages 1 - 4)

4. Executive Scrutiny Committee - Report of the Chair  

Matters for Decision:

Leader of the Council - County Councillor Jennifer Mein

5. Corporate Strategy: Consultation  (Pages 5 - 112)

Deputy Leader of the Council - County Councillor David Borrow

6. Money Matters - 2015/16 Financial Position and 
Revised Medium Term Financial Strategy  

(Pages 113 - 116)

(a) Appendix A (The County Council's Financial 
Position)  

(Pages 117 - 162)

(b) Appendix B (Update on the County Council's 
Reserves for 2015-16)  

(Pages 163 - 172)

(c) Appendix C (Financial Outlook for the County 
Council Medium Term Financial Strategy)  

(Pages 173 - 188)



(d) Appendix C - Annex A  (National Spending 
Review 2015)  

(Pages 189 - 216)

7. Base Budget Review  (Pages 217 - 222)

8. Redundancy Payments Scheme and Trade Union 
Consultation  

(Pages 223 - 228)

Miscellaneous Matters:

9. Urgent Business  
An item of urgent business may only be considered 
under this heading where, by reason of special 
circumstances to be recorded in the Minutes, the Chair 
of the meeting is of the opinion that the item should be 
considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency.  
Wherever possible, the Chief Executive should be 
given advance warning of any Member’s intention to 
raise a matter under this heading.

10. Date of Next Meeting  
The next meeting of the Cabinet will be held on 
Thursday, 10 September 2015 at 2.00 pm at County 
Hall, Preston.

Jo Turton
Chief Executive

County Hall
Preston



 

 

 
 

Lancashire County Council 
 
Cabinet 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held on Thursday, 9th July, 2015 at 2.00 pm in Cabinet Room 
'B' - The Diamond Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston 
 
Present: 
 
 County Councillor Jennifer Mein  Leader of the Council 
   (in the Chair) 
   
 Cabinet Members  
   
 County Councillor Azhar Ali 

County Councillor David Borrow 
County Councillor John Fillis 
County Councillor Marcus Johnstone 
County Councillor Tony Martin 
County Councillor Matthew Tomlinson 

 

 

 County Councillors Geoff Driver and Albert Atkinson were also in attendance 
under the provisions of Standing Order No. 19(4). 

 
1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
Apologies were received from County Councillor Bill Winlow. 
 
2.   Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

 
There were no interests declared. 
 
3.   Minutes of the Meeting held on 11 June 2015 

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 11 June 2015 be confirmed and 
signed by the Chair. 
 
4.   Executive Scrutiny Committee - Report of the Chair 

 
County Councillor Alyson Barnes, Deputy Chair of the Executive Scrutiny Committee, 
reported that the recommendations set out in the reposts for consideration by cabinet had 
been confirmed without modification or amendment at the meeting of the Executive 
Scrutiny Committee held on 7 July 2015, except for the following: 
 
Item 7 – Appointments to Outside Bodies: The Executive Scrutiny Committee felt that 
appointments must be beneficial to both the organisation and the Council, and that an 
appointment should only be made to an outside body if the organisation is aligned or 
linked to the Council's policies and strategies, and recommended Cabinet ask the political 
group secretaries to consult those councillors appointed to outside bodies to determine the 

Page 1

Item 3



 

 

relevance and usefulness of the council continuing to make such appointments. 
Democratic Services would be able to assist in this
[...]


reserve be approved 
iii. the Capital Programme for 2015/16 and onwards be increased by £27.826m to 

reflect the slippage from 2014/15, as these costs now fall in 2015/16 be approved 
 
7.   Appointments to Outside Bodies 2015/16 

 
The Leader of the Council presented a report setting out proposals for the appointment of 
County Council representatives to various outside bodies for 2015/16. The report also set 

Page 2



 

 

out details of bodies where County Council representation was no longer required and 
which could be deleted from the list. 
 
In presenting the list, the Leader moved that CC Ron Shewan be the County Council's 
nominated representative in place of CC Lorraine Beavers on the Council for Voluntary 
Service – Blackpool, Wyre and Fylde, and that CC Pritchard as Lead Member for Waste 
Management would be the County Council's nominated representative on the Lancashire 
Waste Partnership in place of CC Marcus Johnstone. 
 
Cabinet supported the view of the Executive Scrutiny Committee that appointments must 
be beneficial to both the organisation and the Council, and that an appointment should 
only be made to an outside body if the organisation is aligned or linked to the Council's 
policies and strategies.   
 
Resolved: - That: 

i. the representation and appointments listed in Appendix 'A' to the report, now 

presented, for outside bodies for 2014/15, be approved and Group Secretaries be 

authorised to fill any remaining vacancies or make any changes and to notify the 

Chief Executives of the appointments, subject to the following amendments: 

a. That CC Ron Shewan CC be the County Council's nominated representative 

on the Council for Voluntary Service – Blackpool, Wyre and Fylde 

b. that CC Pritchard be the County Council's nominated representative on the 

Lancashire Waste Partnership 

ii. In light of information received, the deletion of the bodies listed in Appendix 'B' to 

the report, now presented, be approved. 

iii. political groups consult with those councillors appointed to outside bodies to 

determine the relevance and usefulness of the council continuing to appoint to 

those bodies on the list. Democratic Services would be able to assist in this.    

 
 
8.   Update on Health Impacts of Shale Gas Exploration in Lancashire. 

 
Dr Sakthi Karunanithi, Director of Public Health, presented an update on the Health Impact 
Assessment (HIA) report submitted to Cabinet in November 2014 with recommendations 
to address the potential health impacts of the two proposed shale gas exploration sites in 
Lancashire. 
 
Resolved: That 

i. the progress made on the HIA recommendations be noted 
ii. no further site specific HIA work be conducted until it is known whether there will be 

an appeal against the decisions of the Development Control Committee on the two 
proposed shale gas exploration site sin Lancashire. 

 
9.   Proposed Approval of the Fylde Coast Highways and Transport Masterplan 

 
Hazel Walton, Transport Planning Manager presented the Fylde Coast Highways and 
Transport masterplan, as part of the overall programme to put in place highways and 
transport masterplans to cover the county. In presenting the report, particular attention 
was drawn to the intention to undertake a full North Fylde Connectivity Study, and that 
until this was complete, the current protected "Blue Route" M55 to Norcross link. 

Page 3



 

 

 
Resolved: That the publication of the joint Fylde Coast Highways and Transport 
Masterplabn and the delivery of the strategies that will allow the masterplan to be taken 
forward be approved. 
 
11.   Report of Key Decisions taken by the Leader of the County Council, the 

Deputy Leader of the County Council and Cabinet Members 
 

Resolved: That the report, now presented, on Key Decisions taken by the Leader of the 
County Council, the Deputy leader of the County Council and Cabinet members 
respectively, be noted. 
 
12.   Urgent Business 

 
Business Growth Package for Lancashire 2015-2018 
 
This item was taken as an item of urgent business owing to the ending of the current 
support measures in September 2015 and the requirement to have arrangements in place 
to replace them. 
 
Martin Kelly, Director of Economic Development, presented a report setting out proposals 
or a new 3 year Business Growth Package for Lancashire to begin delivery in October 
2015. The package would sustain and enhance the existing Boost programme, which had 
proved to be an effective and successful programme which was expected to exceed its 
target of creating 1100 jobs in Lancashire. 
 
Resolved: That  

i. The performance of Boost be noted 
ii. a match-funding commitment of up to £1.9M in support of Boost and Access 2 

Finance provision in Lancashire be approved, subject to securing the ERDF, private 
sector and LEP Growth Deal funding contributions set out in the report; and 

iii. the Head of Procurement be authorised to proceed with the procurement exercise 
to identify and select contractors to progress and deliver Boost's Hub Service; new 
start-up support and mentoring programmes; required marketing support; and 
customer relationship management system. 

 
 
13.   Date of Next Meeting 

 
As noted earlier in the meeting under the "Money Matters" report, an additional meeting of 
the Cabinet would take place on Wednesday 12 August at 2pm at County Hall, Preston. It 
was confirmed that this would be preceded by a meeting of the ESC at 10am on the same 
day. 
 
 
 Jo Turton 

Chief Executive  
  
County Hall 
Preston 

 

 

Page 4



Cabinet
Meeting to be held on 12 August 2015

Report of the Head of Policy, Information and Commissioning (Start Well)

Electoral Divisions affected:
All

Corporate Strategy: Consultation

Contact for further information: 
Dave Carr, 01772 532066, Head of Policy, Information and Commissioning (Start Well), 
dave.carr@lancashire.gov.uk

Executive Summary

Work is underway on the development of a new Corpo
[...]
and Information (Live Well); 
Trading Standards and Scientific Services (PH), Lancashire Pension 
Fund

Saulo Cwerner – Equality & Cohesion Manager

Saulo.cwerner@lancashire.gov.uk

Contact for Children's Services; Policy, Information and Commissioning 
(Start Well); Wellbeing, Prevention and Early Help (PH); BTLS 

Pam Smith – Equality & Cohesion Manager

Pam.smith@lancashire.gov.uk

Contact for Governance, Finance and Public Services; Communications; 
Corporate Commissioning (Level 1); Emergency Planning and 
Resilience (PH).

Page 111

mailto:Karen.beaumont@lancashire.gov.uk
mailto:Jeanette.binns@lancashire.gov.uk
mailto:Saulo.cwerner@lancashire.gov.uk
mailto:Pam.smith@lancashire.gov.uk


14

Thank you

Page 112



 
 

Cabinet 
Meeting to be held on 12 August 2015 
 
Report of the Interim Director of Financial Resources 
 

Electoral Divisions affected: 
All 

 
Money Matters – 2015/16 Financial Position and Revised Medium Term 
Financial Strategy 
(Appendices 'A', 'B' and 'C' refer) 
 
 
Contact for further information:  
Damon Lawrenson, (01772) 534715, Interim Director of Financial Resources  
damon.lawrenson@lancashire.gov.uk  
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
This report provides the Financial Position as at 30th June 2015, the latest 
position in respect of the County Council's reserves and the County Council's 
updated financial outlook and Medium Term Financial Strategy for the period 
2016/17 to 2020/21. 
 
Financial Position as at 30th June 2015 
 
An overspend is forecast on the revenue budget of £33.251m, in the main, due to 
a base budget pressure from 2014/15 totalling £24.838m and an additional 
2015/16 emerging net pressure of £16.328m (after the application of earmarked 
reserves totalling £12.395m) offset by a net gain of £7.915m.  This represents a 
net ongoing budget pressure of £45.646m.  This is reflected in the financial 
outlook and Medium Term Financial Strategy.  
 
The County Council's reserves position 
 
The County Council is forecast to have £87.406m (excluding schools) in reserves 
at 31st March 2018, of which the County Fund will remain at £36.000m leaving 
£51.406m to finance the 2015/16 potential overspend, future downsizing and 
uncommitted service pressures.  In addition, it would be currently prudent to 
allocate £33.251m against reserves as reported on the 2015/16 forecast outturn. 
 
The Financial Outlook and Medium Term Financial Strategy 
 
This report outlines the financial position facing Lancashire County Council over 
the period 2015/16 to 2020/21.  The County Council is experiencing an on-going 
period of unprecedented financial pressure as a result of the government's 
extended programme of austerity combined with significant increases in demand 
for public services. 
 

Page 113

Item 6

mailto:damon.lawrenson@lancashire.gov.uk


 
 

 
The County Council's three year Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) was 
approved by Full Council in February 2015 covering the 2015/16 budget and the 
forecast position for 2016/17 to 2017/18.  This identified a funding gap of £18.3m 
in 2016/17 and £8.1m in 2017/18 (£26.4m in total).  The Council also agreed that 
the MTFS should be reviewed following the General Election in May 2015 to allow 
a revised revenue budget to be set out. It was also agreed that the period of the 
MTFS should be extended to cover the full life of the parliamentary term (to 
2020/21). 
 
This report has revised the assumptions in the MTFS for both funding and 
expenditure and extended the period to 2020/21.  The funding gap is £223.200m. 
 
Recommendations 
 
The Cabinet is asked to:  
 
(i) Note the forecast overspend of £33.251m on the revenue budget in 2015/16 

and ongoing pressure of £45.646m; 
 

(ii) Note the position in respect of the Council's reserves and to agree transfers 
outlined in the report; and  

 
(iii) Note the revised funding gap of £223.200m as set out in the revised financial 

outlook forecast for the Council. 
 

 
Background and Advice  
 
The detailed reports at Appendices 'A', 'B' and 'C' present the County Council's 
revenue position as at 30th June, the latest position in respect of the Council's 
reserves and an updated financial outlook and Medium Term Financial Strategy for 
the period 2016/17 to 2020/21. 
 
Consultations 
 
N/A 
 
Implications:  
 
This item has the following implications, as indicated: 
 
Risk management 
 
The County Council's overall approach to managing financial risks continues to be to 
identify and acknowledge risks early and build their impact into financial plans while 
continuing to develop strategies which will minimise their impact. This approach 
operates in parallel with the identification and setting aside of sufficient resources to 
manage the financial impact of the change risks facing the organisation. 
  

Page 114



 
 

 
 
  List of Background Papers 
 
Paper Date Contact/Tel 
 
Budget Monitoring Working 
Papers 
 

 
July 2015 

 
Neil Kissock (01772 
536154) 
Abbi Leech (01772 
530808) 
 

Reason for inclusion in Part II, if appropriate 
 
N/A 
 

Page 115



Page 116



 Appendix A 

 
 
Money Matters 
The County Council's Financial Position  

As at 30
th

 June, 2015 

Page 117

Item 6a



 

1 
 

 
 
 

 
Contents 

 

 
Page 

 
Introduction 
 

 
2 

 
Section A – The 2015/16 Revenue Budget 
 

 
4 
 

 
Appendix 1 – The 2015/16 Revenue Budget Detail 
 

 
22 

 

  

Page 118



 

2 
 

 
Money Matters – Update on the County Council's Financial 
Position for 2015/16 
 
1. Introduction 
 
This report provides an update for Cabinet on the County Council's 2015/16 revenue 
financial position. 
 
2. Summary of the Financial Position 
 
This report provides a view on the Council's current financial performance and the 
anticipated position at the year end.  The forecast is based on information to the end 
of June 2015 and is reflects the new organisational structure with detailed budget 
monitoring being undertaken at Head of Service level (Appendix 1
[...]
rom  
www.gov.uk

If you require this information in an alternative 
format or have general enquiries about 
HM Treasury and its work, contact:

Correspondence Team 
HM Treasury 
1 Horse Guards Road 
London 
SW1A 2HQ

Tel: 020 7270 5000 

Email: public.enquiries@hmtreasury.gsi.gov.uk Page 216



 
 

Cabinet 
Meeting to be held on 12 August 2015 
 
Report of the Corporate Director for Commissioning and Deputy Chief 
Executive 
 

Electoral Division affected: 
None 

 
Base Budget Review 
 
Contact for further information:  
Steve Browne, (01772) 534121, Corporate Director for Commissioning and Deputy 
Chief Executive 
steve.browne@lancashire.gov.uk 
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
The council is facing an ongoing challenge to be able to deliver its services in the 
context of its reduced and reducing resource base. 
 
The resource base of the council is a function of decisions taken at a national level 
in the previous Parliament.  The new government has made clear its commitment to 
a reduced level of public services and these have been announced in the Spring 
Budget and articulated further in, "A country that lives within its means: Spending 
Review 2015", presented to Parliament by the Chancellor of the Exchequer to the 
Treasury. 
 
The separate Money Matters report on the agenda, setting out the "Outlook for the 
County Council's Medium Term Financial Strategy", indicates that the council will 
need make decisions to bridge an annual budget shortfall of circa £225m by April 
2020.  Of this the council will need to address a shortfall of £87.1m by 1st April 2017. 
 
To address these shortfalls it is proposed that the council undertake a zero base 
budget review to inform the council's future budget process. 
 
The report sets out the approach to this budget review.    
 
Recommendation 
 
The Cabinet is asked: 
  

(i) To note the approach and timetable for the proposed Base Budget Review 
set out in the report. 
  

(ii) To agree to a procurement exercise to put in place a Consultancy Framework 
to support the activities set out in the report. 

 

Page 217

Item 7

mailto:steve.browne@lancashire.gov.uk


 
 

 
Background and Advice  
 
The council faces an unprecedented budget challenge, having to deliver the final and 
most difficult elements of a £500m reduction programme combined with a further 
reduction in its resource base, as a result of the proposed £20 billion reduction in 
"non-protected" government departmental expenditure.  This will need to be 
achieved alongside the continuing growth in demand for council services. 
 
The separate Money Matters report on the agenda, setting out the "Outlook for the 
County Council's Medium Term Financial Strategy", indicates that the council will 
need make decisions to bridge an annual budget shortfall of circa £225m by April 
2020.  Of this the council will need to address a shortfall of £87.1m by 1st April 2017. 
 
These reductions are on top of the decisions already taken in the 2014 and 2015 
budgets. 
 
Given the magnitude and severity of the impacts of these reductions it is considered 
that there is now a need to undertake a root and branch review of every aspect of 
the services provided by the council.  The way it is proposed that this be undertaken 
is through a zero base budget review in the context of a clear Corporate Strategy 
that sets outs the council's priorities. 
 
Such zero based reviews are rarely carried out by councils due to the massive 
undertaking they involve; the county council's budget is made up in detail of some 
15,000 budget lines.   
 
Given the extremely difficult decisions that Full Council will need to make in setting 
the council's future budgets, officers recognise the importance of providing Members 
with a range of options from which to make choices.  Whilst the "Outlook for the 
County Council's Medium Term Financial Strategy" suggests that the council may 
not even be able to meet its all its statutory requirements by 2020/21, the app
[...]
12 August 2015 
 
Report of the Corporate Director for Commissioning and Deputy Chief 
Executive 
 

Electoral Division affected: 
None 

 
  
Redundancy Payments Scheme and Trade Union Consultation 
  
Contact for further information:  
Steve Browne, (01772) 313120, Corporate Director for Commissioning and Deputy Chief 
Executive 
steve.browne@lancashire.gov.uk 
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
At its meeting held on 20 February 2014 the Full Council agreed to Cabinet's 
recommendation proposing changes to the Council's Voluntary Redundancy 
package over a four year period from 1 April 2014 to 31 March 2018 for the purpose 
of achieving a reduction in employee costs in the order of £75 million. 
 
The changes agreed which are now incorporated within the Council Redundancy 
Payments Scheme were agreed on the basis of an ambition to achieve the 
necessary downsizing of the Council by voluntary means subject to sufficient 
volunteers coming forward whose application could be agreed based on business 
need.  
 
This report provides an update on the progress made to date and sets out the 
extended time period over which the Council will need to reduce its workforce. It 
also makes recommendations with respect to further changes to the Council's 
Redundancy Payments Scheme and to commence formal consultation with the 
recognised Trades Unions in the event that it becomes necessary to make staff 
compulsorily redundant.  
 
Recommendation 
 
The  Cabinet is asked to: 
 

(i) Agree that Full Council be recommended agree to the extension of voluntary 
redundancy terms until 31 March 2018 based on a multiplier of 1.4. 

  
(ii) Authorise the Director of Governance, Finance and Public Services to issue 

the necessary statutory notices in respect of the proposals as set out in the 
report. 
 

Page 223

Item 8

mailto:steve.browne@lancashire.gov.uk


 
 

 
(iii) Note that, subject to the outcome of formal consultation with the recognised 

Trade Unions, those employees displaced as part of Phase 1 of the Council's 
transformation will be served with not less than three months' notice of 
dismissal on the basis of compulsory redundancy, the dismissals to take 
effect on 31 March 2016.  

 

 
Background and Advice  
 
In February 2014 Full Council agreed to Cabinet's recommendations in relation to 
the Voluntary Redundancy (VR) Terms to facilitate the downsizing of the council.  
Those terms involved a salary multiplier of 1.6 for employees leaving by 31 March 
2015, reducing to a multiplier of 1.4 for employees leaving by 31 March 2016.  It was 
agreed that, following that date, for the period 1 April 2016 to 31 March 2018 the 
terms will be reduced to the statutory minimum redundancy provisions with no 
multiplier and adopting the statutory maximum of weekly salary (currently £475 per 
week) for each week used in the calculation, the terms therefore being the equivalent 
of those applying to compulsory redundancy. 
 
The objective of the VR provisions was to avoid any compulsory redundancies prior 
to April 2016 when it was anticipated the downsizing of the Council would be 
complete.  Whilst, at the time, no guarantee could be given that there would be no 
compulsory redundancies before April 2016, it was the ambition of the Cabinet to do 
everything possible to avoid compulsory redundancies and achieve downsizing by 
voluntary means subject to sufficient volunteers coming forward whose applications 
for VR could be agreed based on business need. 
 
The scale of the reduction in employee numbers was modelled at around 2500 
based upon the assumption that the reduction in Council expenditure on employees, 
as part of the required savings, would be proportionate to the 28% of the total budget 
related to employee costs. 
 
The 2014 and 2105 Budget Decisions 
 
The Council’s budget decisions in 2014 and 2015 have, to date, had far less impact 
than anticipated on employee numbers. The expenditure reductions resulting from 
the overall pattern 
[...]
splaced as part of Phase 1 of the 
transformation process and therefore without a substantive post will be served with a 
minimum 3 months' notice of dismissal to take effect on 31 March 2016. The full year 
cost of taking this decision would be to achieve a saving of approximately £1 million 
per annum. 
 
During this notice period the employee will still have the opportunity for redeployment 
into any suitable alternative post that becomes vacant or a “bump” into a post 
vacated by a volunteer for redundancy. 

Page 226



 
 

 
The Council's Redundancy Procedure sets out the procedural requirements that 
apply where it is proposed to make an employee compulsorily redundant and 
includes provision for consultation with individual employees affected and, if 
necessary, the right to appeal against selection for redundancy as well as access to 
the Council's Redeployment process. 
 
De-facto compulsory redundancy 
 
It is also proposed that any employee served with notice of compulsory redundancy 
could elect for VR up to their last day of employment.  It can be anticipated therefore 
that most employees subject to compulsory redundancy would ultimately elect for the 
voluntary terms. 
 
However, for the sake of openness and transparency the Council would not wish to 
misrepresent this position and therefore those employees who are true volunteers for 
redundancy rather than those who have been served with notice of compulsory 
redundancy will be identified and reported on separately so that the true impacts of 
the policy can be monitored. 
 
Consultations 
 
Section 188 of the Trade Union and Labour Relations (Consolidation) Act 1992 
requires formal consultation on the basis described above. The Trade Unions will be 
provided with the necessary information relevant to the proposals to facilitate 
meaningful consultation. This information includes the reasons for the proposals, the 
staff affected (including details of agency workers and apprentices/graduates 
currently engaged by the Council).  As with the earlier proposals for voluntary 
redundancy, it is intended to schedule regular consultation meetings with the Trades 
Unions for as long as that is required.  
 
With the exception of the 22 employees displaced as part of Phase 1, decisions have 
yet to be made as regards the service areas and staff potentially affected by 
compulsory redundancy. It is not therefore intended to propose selection criteria and 
the proposed method of selection at this stage, this will be the subject of ongoing 
discussion with the Trades Unions as proposals emerge. However, it is possible that 
both the selection criteria and the method of selection will vary between service 
areas although selection on the basis of competitive interview will be one of the 
methods consulted on.  
 
A failure to comply with s.188 requirements entitles an employee to present a 
complaint to an Employment Tribunal and if the complaint is upheld then the Tribunal 
has the power to make a "protective award" of up to 90 days' pay. The Council is 
also required to notify the Secretary of State of proposed redundancies. 

Page 227



 
 

 
Implications:  
 
This item has the following implications, as indicated: 
 
Financial  
 
It is anticipated that the costs of the VR proposals can be contained within current 
provisions of the downsizing reserve. 
 
Risk management 
 
The proposed action set out in the report is vital to the management of the budget 
risks facing the Council and the need to balance the Council's budget in 2017/18. 
 
List of Background Papers 
 
Paper Date Contact/Tel 
 
None 

 
 

 
  

 
Reason for inclusion in Part II, if appropriate 
 
N/A 
 
 

Page 228


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 9 July 2015
	5 Corporate Strategy: Consultation
	Appendix A (Corporate Strategy Consultation Draft)
	Appendix 1 (Corporate Strategy Framework)
	Appendix 2 (Lancashire Service Planning Areas)
	Equality Analysis

	6 Money Matters - 2015/16 Financial Position and Revised Medium Term Financial Strategy
	6a Appendix A (The County Council's Financial Position)
	6b Appendix B (Update on the County Council's Reserves for 2015-16)
	6c Appendix C (Financial Outlook for the County Council Medium Term Financial Strategy)
	6d Appendix C - Annex A  (National Spending Review 2015)
	Blank Page

	7 Base Budget Review
	8 Redundancy Payments Scheme and Trade Union Consultation



Minutes of the meeting


Lancashire County Council

Cabinet
Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday, 12th August, 2015 at 2.00 pm in Ceremony Room - Lancashire Registration Office - Bow Lane, Preston
Present:

	
	County Councillor Jennifer Mein
	 Leader of the Council

	
	
	 (in the Chair)

	
	
	

	
	Cabinet Members
	

	
	
	

	
	County Councillor Azhar Ali

County Councillor David Borrow

County Councillor John Fillis

County Councillor Marcus Johnstone

County Councillor Tony Martin

County Councillor Matthew Tomlinson


	

	
	County Councillors Geoff Driver and Albert Atkinson were also in attendance under the provisions of Standing Order No. 19(4).


<AI1>

	1.  
	Apologies for Absence



Apologies were received from County Councillor Bill Winlow.

</AI1>

<AI2>

	2.  
	Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests



There were no interests disclosed.

</AI2>

<AI3>

	3.  
	Minutes of the Meeting held on 9 July 2015



Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 9 July 2015 be confirmed as a correct record.

</AI3>

<AI4>

	4.  
	Executive Scrutiny Committee - Report of the Chair



County Councillor Darren Clifford, on behalf of the Executive Scrutiny Committee, reported that the recommendations set out in the reports for consideration by Cabinet had been confirmed without modification or amendment at the meeting held earlier in the day.

The proposed amendments to the list of consultees on the Corporate Strategy had been noted.

</AI4>

<AI5>

	5.  
	Corporate Strategy: Consultation



Mike Kirby, Director, Corporate Commissioning, and Dave Carr, Head of Service, Policy Information and Commissioning (Start Well) presented a report on the development of a new Corporate Strategy. Copies of the initial draft strategy were circulated to the meeting. 

In presenting the report, it was emphasised that the strategy would cover the timeframe of 2021 and beyond, provided a clear evidence base and strategic framework for the council's direction and decisions, and that it was based on the Marmot principles and the work of the Fairness Commission. Attention was also drawn to the baseline area needs assessment documents. 

It was confirmed that there would follow a period of consultation with Councillors and key organisations in Lancashire. In addition to the organisations listed in the report, it was confirmed that the following bodies would also be consulted:

· Lancashire Association of Local Councils (LALC)

· Society of Local Authority Clerks

· MEPs

· NHS Hospital Trusts

· HE/FE establishments

Resolved: That the consultation arrangements, as set out in the report be agreed, with the addition of the following bodies to the list of consultees:

· Lancashire Association of Local Councils (LALC)

· Society of Local Council Clerks

· MEPs

· NHS Hospital Trusts

· HE/FE establishments

</AI5>

<AI6>

	6.  
	Money Matters - 2015/16 Financial Position and Revised Medium Term Financial Strategy



The Deputy Leader of The County Council presented a report setting out the Financial Position as at 30 June 2015; the latest position in respect of the County Council's reserves; and the County Council's updated financial outlook and Medium Term Financial Strategy for the period 2016/17 to 2020/21.

Resolved: That:

i. The forecast overspend of £33.251m on the revenue budget in 2015/16 and ongoing pressure of £45.646m be noted.
ii. The position in respect of the Council's reserves be noted and the transfers outlined in the report be agreed.
iii. The revised funding gap of £223.200m as set out in the revised financial outlook forecast for the Council be noted.
</AI6>

<AI7>

	7.  
	Base Budget Review



Steve Browne, Corporate Director, Commissioning and Deputy Chief Executive, presented a report proposing that the council undertake a zero base budget review to inform the council's future budget process, and settings out the approach to the budget review.

It was confirmed that full member briefings would be held in October on the initial outcomes of the review, linking in to the development of the Corporate plan and to the normal budget planning cycle.

Resolved: That:

i. The approach and timetable for the proposed Base Budget Review set out in the report be noted.

ii. A procurement exercise be undertaken to put in place a Consultancy Framework to support the activities set out in the report.

</AI7>

<AI8>

	8.  
	Redundancy Payments Scheme and Trade Union Consultation



Steve Browne, Corporate Director, Commissioning and Deputy Chief Executive, presented an update on the progress made to date in relation to the downsizing of the council, and sets out the extended time period over which the Council will need to reduce its workforce. The report additionally presented recommendations with respect to further changes to the Council's Redundancy Payments Scheme and highlighted the requirement to commence formal consultation with the recognised Trades Unions in the event that it became necessary to make staff compulsorily redundant.
In presenting the report, it was confirmed that whilst those subject to Compulsory Redundancy (CR) will be able to opt for Voluntary Redundancy (VR) up to their last day of employment, records will be kept to ensure there is accurate reporting to members on the number of staff subject to CR.

Resolved: That:

i. Full Council be recommended to agree to the extension of voluntary redundancy terms until 31 March 2018 based on a multiplier of 1.4.

ii. The Director of Governance, Finance and Public Services be authorised to issue the necessary statutory notices in respect of the proposals as set out in the report.

iii. It be noted that subject to the outcome of formal consultation with the recognised Trade Unions, those employees displaced as part of Phase 1 of the Council's transformation will be served with not less than three months' notice of dismissal on the basis of compulsory redundancy, the dismissals to take effect on 31 March 2016.
</AI8>

<AI9>

	9.  
	Urgent Business



There was no urgent business.

</AI9>

<AI10>

	10.  
	Date of Next Meeting



It was noted that the next meeting of Cabinet would be on Thursday 10 September 2015 at 2.00 p.m. at County Hall, Preston.

</AI10>

<TRAILER_SECTION>

	
	Jo Turton

Chief Executive 

	
	

	County Hall

Preston
	


</TRAILER_SECTION>

<LAYOUT_SECTION>
	1. FIELD_ITEM_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE



FIELD_SUMMARY
</LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
	2. FIELD_ITEM_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE



</TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_SUMMARY
</COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_TITLE
</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_TITLE
FIELD_SUMMARY
</TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

	2. FIELD_ITEM_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE


FIELD_SUMMARY
</SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

	2. FIELD_ITEM_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE


</TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

1
4

